BRIEF RESEARCH REPORT
published: 28 April 2020
doi: 10.3389/fspas.2020.00015
Frontiers in Astronomy and Space Sciences | www.frontiersin.org 1 April 2020 | Volume 7 | Article 15
Edited by:
Fabio La Franca,
Roma Tre University, Italy
Reviewed by:

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/705/1/199
Blandford, R. D., and Begelman, M. C. (1999). On the fate of gas accreting
at a low rate on to a black hole. Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 303, L1–L5.
doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.1999.02358.x
Blandford, R. D., and Payne, D. G. (1982). Hydromagnetic flows from accretion
disks and the production of radio jets.Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 199, 883–903.
doi: 10.1093/mnras/199.4.883
Collin, S., and Zahn, J.-P. (1999). Star formation and evolution in accretion
disks around massive black holes. Astron. Astrophys. 344, 433–449.
doi: 10.1007/978-94-011-4213-7_107
Collin, S., and Zahn, J. P. (2008). Star formation in accretion discs: from the
Galactic center to active galactic nuclei. Astron. Astrophys. 477, 419–435.
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20078191
Czerny, B., Du, P., Wang, J.-M., and Karas, V. (2016). A test of the formation
mechanism of the broad line region in active galactic nuclei. Astrophys. J.
832:15. doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/832/1/15
Czerny, B., and Hryniewicz, K. (2011). The origin of the broad line region in active
galactic nuclei. Astron. Astrophys. 525:L8. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201016025
Czerny, B., Li, J., Loska, Z., and Szczerba, R. (2004). Extinction due to amorphous
carbon grains in red quasars from the Sloan Digital Sky Survey. Mon. Not. R.

Czerny, B., Nikołajuk, M., Różańska, A., Dumont, A. M., Loska, Z., and Zycki, P. T.
(2003). Universal spectral shape of high accretion rate AGN. Astron. Astrophys.
412, 317–329. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20031441
Czerny, B., Olejak, A., Rałowski, M., Kozłowski, S., Loli Martinez Aldama,
M., Zajacek, M., et al. (2019). Time delay measurement of Mg II Line
in CTS C30.10 with SALT. Astrophys. J. 880:46. doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/
ab2913
Czerny, M., and King, A. R. (1989). Accretion disc winds and coronae. Mon. Not.
R. Astron. Soc. 236, 843–850. doi: 10.1093/mnras/236.4.843
Dong, X., Wang, T., Wang, J., Yuan,W., Zhou, H., Dai, H., et al. (2008). Broad-line
Balmer decrements in blue active galactic nuclei.Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 383,
581–592. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2007.12560.x
Du, P., Hu, C., Lu, K.-X., Huang, Y.-K., Cheng, C., Qiu, J., et al. (2015).
Supermassive black holes with high accretion rates in active galactic nuclei.
IV. Hβ time lags and implications for super-Eddington accretion. Astrophys.
J. 806:22. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/806/1/22
Du, P., Lu, K.-X., Zhang, Z.-X., Huang, Y.-K., Wang, K., Hu, C., et al. (2016).
Supermassive black holes with high accretion rates in active galactic nuclei. V.
A new size-luminosity scaling relation for the broad-line region. Astrophys. J.
825:126. doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/825/2/126
Du, P., Zhang, Z.-X., Wang, K., Huang, Y.-K., Zhang, Y., Lu, K.-X., et al. (2018).
Supermassive black holes with high accretion rates in active galactic nuclei.
IX. 10 new observations of reverberation mapping and shortened Hβ lags.
Astrophys. J. 856:6. doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaae6b

(2017). The Sloan Digital Sky Survey reverberation mapping project: Hα and
Hβ reverberation measurements from first-year spectroscopy and photometry.
Astrophys. J. 851:21. doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa98dc
Haas, M., Chini, R., Ramolla, M., Pozo Nuñez, F., Westhues, C., Watermann, R.,
et al. (2011). Photometric AGN reverberation mapping–an efficient tool for
BLR sizes, black hole masses, and host-subtracted AGN luminosities. Astron.
Astrophys. 535:A73. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201117325
Hu, C., Wang, J.-M., Ho, L. C., Chen, Y.-M., Zhang, H.-T., Bian, W.-H., et al.
(2008). A systematic analysis of Fe II emission in quasars: evidence for inflow
to the central black hole. Astrophys. J. 687, 78–96. doi: 10.1086/591838
Kaspi, S., Smith, P. S., Netzer, H., Maoz, D., Jannuzi, B. T., and Giveon,
U. (2000). Reverberation measurements for 17 quasars and the size-mass-
luminosity relations in active galactic nuclei. Astrophys. J. 533, 631–649.
doi: 10.1086/308704
Lawrence, A., and Elvis, M. (2010). Misaligned disks as obscurers in active galaxies.
Astrophys. J. 714, 561–570. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/714/1/561
Martínez-Aldama, M. L., Czerny, B., Kawka, D., Karas, V., Panda, S., Zajaček,
M., et al. (2019). Can reverberation-measured quasars be used for cosmology?
Astrophys. J. 883:170. doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab3728
Mathis, J. S., Rumpl, W., and Nordsieck, K. H. (1977). The size distribution of

a source with 30 and 21 µm features. Astron. Astrophys. 317, 859–870.
Wang, J.-M., Du, P., Baldwin, J. A., Ge, J.-Q., Hu, C., and Ferland,
G. J. (2012). Star formation in self-gravitating disks in active galactic
nuclei. II. Episodic formation of broad-line regions. Astrophys. J. 746:137.
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/746/2/137
Wang, J.-M., Du, P., Brotherton, M. S., Hu, C., Songsheng, Y.-Y., Li, Y.-R., et al.
(2017). Tidally disrupted dusty clumps as the origin of broad emission lines
in active galactic nuclei. Nat. Astron. 1, 775–783. doi: 10.1038/s41550-017-
0264-4
Wang, J.-M., Ge, J.-Q., Hu, C., Baldwin, J. A., Li, Y.-R., Ferland, G. J.,
et al. (2011). Star formation in self-gravitating disks in active galactic
nuclei. I. Metallicity gradients in broad-line regions. Astrophys. J. 739:3.
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/739/1/3
Watson, D., Denney, K. D., Vestergaard, M., and Davis, T. M. (2011). A
new cosmological distance measure using active galactic nuclei. Astrophys. J.
740:L49. doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/740/2/L49
Witt, H. J., Czerny, B., and Zycki, P. T. (1997). Accretion discs with
accreting coronae in active galactic nuclei–II. The nuclear wind.
Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 286, 848–864. doi: 10.1093/mnras/286.
4.848